CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA

RESOLUTION #24-56

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, AMENDING THE 2024 BUDGET BY ACCEPTING 2024 STATE HOMELAND SECURITY PROGRAM GRANT FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS' AFFAIRS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$128,000 FOR THE EMERGENCY SERVICES RADIO UPGRADES PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Council has provided direction to management regarding approved capital and major maintenance projects, and

WHEREAS, these grant funds will be used for the Emergency Services Radio Repeater Upgrades project, and

WHEREAS, there is no required local match from the City of Valdez, and

WHEREAS, budget amendments must be formally approved via Budget Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, that the 2024 Budget is amended as follows:

<u>Section 1:</u> DHS SHSP Police Radio Grant Revenue, 350.3500.33100, is increased by \$128,000.

<u>Section 2</u>: DHS SHSP Police Radio Grant Expense, 350.3500.49500, is increased by \$128,000.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, this 3rd day of December, 2024.

City of Valdez, Alaska

Dennis Fleming, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sheri L. Pierce, MMC, City Clerk